After the sentencing hearing, the District Court, in granting a variance, sentenced Mr. Frei 

to a below guideline sentence of three hundred eighteen months on Counts One through Seven. 

The sentence on Count Nine was 240 months, and ran concurrently with all of the other counts for 

an effective sentence of three hundred eighteen (318) months with lifetime supervision.  

The Judgment was entered on January 21 2020.  (Judgment, RE 94, Page ID # 648-655).   

Mr. Frei filed his timely appeal on January 30, 2020 to the United States Court of Appeals, 

Sixth Circuit.   On May 3, 2021, the Court issued its opinion denying Frei’s contention that the